Subject to certain limitations, we expect to enter into arrangements on indemnification of our executive officers and members
of our board of directors against any losses or liabilities which they may sustain or incur in or about the execution of their
duties including liability incurred in defending any proceedings whether civil or criminal in which judgment is given in their
favor or in which they are acquitted.

Family Relationships

There are no family relationships among any of our executive officers or members of our board of directors.

151

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information relating to the ownership of our Shares based on our shareholder list as of
October 13, 2021 provided by our registrar, unless otherwise indicated.

Upon the completion of this Offering, the parties to the shareholders’ agreement (see “Related Party Transactions—
Shareholders’ Agreement”) will continue to control a majority of our Shares. For information regarding material transactions
between us and principal shareholders who are our related parties, see “Related Party Transactions.”

Shares Owned Before the Offering Shares Owned After the Offering(1)

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Management Company East-West
LLC (Fiduciary Manager of
Combined Closed-End
Investment Fund SPB Fund)(2) 12,589,000 11.03% 12,589,000 9.69%

VTB Capital Finance LLC(3) 12,287,240 10.77% 12,287,240 9.46%

Public Joint-Stock Company
“Sovcombank”(4) 11,397,206 9.99% 11,397,206 8.78%

Management Company Financial
World LLC (Fiduciary Manager
of Combined Closed-End
Investment Fund Equator+)(5) 9,804,795 8.59% 9,804,795 7.55%

Roman Goryunov(6) 9,137,351 8.01% 9,137,351 7.04%

Amereus Group PTE. LTD.(7) 5,846,680 5.12% 5,846,680 4.50%

TCS LLC(8) 5,704,320 5.00% 5,704,320 4.39%

Aton(9) 4,924,186 4.32% 4,924,186 3.79%

NP RTS(10) 4,476,708 3.92% 4,476,708 3.45%

BCS(11) 4,123,694 3.61% 4,123,694 3.18%

Other shareholders (each less than
5%)(12) 33,794,980 29.62% 49,577,152(13) 38.17%

Total 114,086,160 100% 129,868,332 100%

(1) Assuming 564,780 new Shares are subscribed and paid for by the eligible shareholders exercising their pre-emptive rights. The Repurchasing
Subsidiary granted to the Market Maker an option, exercisable only once at any time during the Stabilization Period and no later than the
second business day after the end of the Stabilization Period (excluding such date) to require the Repurchasing Subsidiary to purchase up to
15% of the Offering Shares that may be acquired by the Market Maker as a result of stabilization transactions at such prices at which the
Market Maker may acquire them in the open market in connection with such stabilization transactions, plus associated funding costs and